
 

 
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR 
 
C.Hanagan  
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf  
Y Pafiliynau  
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian  
Cwm Clydach, CF40 2XX 
 
Dolen gyswllt: Yula Kampouropoulou - Uned Busnes y Cyngor - Gwasanaethau 
Llywodraethol  (07385401877)  
 
DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod Hybrid o Pwyllgor LLYWODRAETHU AC 
ARCHWILIO ar Dydd MERCHER, 23AIN MAWRTH, 2022 am 5.00 PM. 

 
Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Llun, 21 Mawrth 2022 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys rhoi 
gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg. 

 
 

AGENDA  
Tudalennau 

 

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT   

 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â'r Cod 
Ymddygiad. 
 
Nodwch: 
 

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a 

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan 
nhw'n gadael. 

 

 

   

2. COFNODION   



 Derbyn cofnodion o gyfarfod blaenorol y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Archwilio a 
gafodd ei gynnal ar 7 Chwefror 2022.  

 

  3 - 10 

3. CYNNYDD YN ERBYN CYNLLUN SY'N SEILIEDIG AR RISG 
ARCHWILIAD MEWNOL 2021/22  

 

  11 - 22 

4. ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL CHWYTHU'R CHWIBAN 2021/22   

  23 - 38 

5. ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL Y PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU AC 
ARCHWILIO 2021/22  

 

  39 - 58 

6. DIWEDDARIAD AR Y STRATEGAETH RHEOLI RISG   

  59 - 76 

7. DIWEDDARIAD CYNNYDD Y CYNGOR: CRYNODEB ARCHWILIO 
BLYNYDDOL 2020 A CHRYNODEB ARCHWILIO BLYNYDDOL 2021  

 

  77 - 120 

8. TRAFOD CADARNHAU'R CYNNIG ISOD YN BENDERFYNIAD:-   

 “Bod y cyfarfod hwn yn cadw aelodau o'r wasg ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd 
allan o ystafell y cyfarfod, dan Adran 100A(4) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth 
Leol 1972 (fel y'i diwygiwyd), yn ystod trafod yr agendwm nesaf, ar y sail 
y byddai'n debygol o olygu datgelu gwybodaeth eithriedig yn ôl diffiniad 
paragraff 14 o Ran 4 o Atodlen 12A i'r Ddeddf.” 

 

   

9. ADRODDIAD GWRTH-DWYLL BLYNYDDOL 2021/22   

  121 - 154 

10. MATERION BRYS   

 Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion brys yng 
ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig. 

 

 

   
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Cylchreliad:- 
 
 
Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol: 
Y Cynghorydd M Adams, Y Cynghorydd J Barton, Y Cynghorydd J Cullwick, 
Y Cynghorydd G Davies, Y Cynghorydd J Edwards, Y Cynghorydd M Griffiths, 
Y Cynghorydd  M Norris, Y Cynghorydd Owen-Jones, Y Cynghorydd S Powell, 
Y Cynghorydd S Rees, Y Cynghorydd S Trask, Y Cynghorydd E Webster and 
Y Cynghorydd R Williams 
 
Aelod Lleyg – Mr C Jones 
 
 



 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on Monday, 7 February 
2022 at 5.00 pm. 

 
County Borough Councillors:  

 
Councillor K Jones Councillor M Adams 

Councillor J Cullwick Councillor G Davies 
Councillor J Edwards Councillor M Griffiths 

Councillor M Norris Councillor D Owen-Jones 
Councillor S Rees Councillor S Trask 

Councillor E Webster Councillor R Williams 
 

Lay Member: Mr C Jones 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr Paul Griffiths, Service Director - Finance and Improvement Services  
Ms Jayne Thomas – Complaints and Quality Assurance Manager  

Ms Louise Evans - Data Protection and Information Officer  
Mr Tim Jones, Service Director – ICT and Digital Services 

Ms Lisa Cumpston, Audit Manager 
Mr Andrew Wilkins – Legal Officer  

Mr Martin Gibson - Audit Wales  
 
  
 
 

40   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed the attendees to the virtual meeting of the Governance and 
Audit Committee. No apologies of absence were received.   
 

 

41   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

42   Minutes  
 
It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 6th December 2021 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 
 

 

43   MATTERS ARISING  
 
Agenda Item no.32: The Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services 
confirmed that Audit Wales have provided feedback to the Chair and relevant 
Member around the national case review of Children Services in England, 
indicating that Audit Wales see no direct implications for its work as a result of 
this review.   

 

Tudalen 3

Agendwm 2



 

 

 
 

44   AUDIT WALES WORK PROGRAMME AND TIMETABLE  
 
Mr M Gibson, Audit Wales provided Members with a brief overview of the report. 
He advised that as part of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021, the Auditor General is required to produce a timetable for each Local 
Authority that also covers both Care Inspectorate Wales and Estyn. To 
discharge this duty, a single collective timetable is provided each quarter and the 
Audit Wales Officer referred Members to the quarter 3 update to 31st December 
2021.  
 
A Member requested further information around timescales for issuing Audit 
Wales local reports in respect of Rhondda Cynon Taf Council. Mr M Gibson, 
Audit Wales, indicated the quarter 3 update provides the current position 
statement for each study with completion timescales dependent on clearance, 
publishing and translation processes.  
 
One Member sought further information regarding whether follow-up work is 
required from the previous year. Mr M Gibson, Audit Wales, advised that the 
review relating to the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Health Partnership is a study from 
the 2020/21 work programme that is being delivered during the 2021/22 financial 
year.  
 
Following discussion, it was RESOL
[...]
ing on the nature of the complaint, agreement is 
reached in terms of the coordination and formulation of the response.  
 
Following discussions, the Governance and Audit Committee RESOLVED:  
 

- To receive and note the content of the presentation 
 

 
 
 

This meeting closed at 6.35 pm Mr Christopher Jones 
Chairman. 

Councillor G Davies 
Chairman. 

 

Tudalen 9



Tudalen wag



 

 

 

 

 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 

 

 

GOVERNANCE  

AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

23rd March 2022 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF 

FINANCE & DIGITAL SERVICES 

 

PROGRESS AGAINST THE RISK 

BASED PLAN  

2021/22 

 
Author: Mark Thomas (Head of Regional Internal Audit Service) & Lisa   
            Cumpston (Audit Manager)        

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 This report provides Members of the Governance and Audit Committee 

with a position statement on progress being made against the audit 
work included and approved within the Internal Audit Risk Based Plan 
2021/22.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 It is recommended that Members: 
 
2.1 Consider the content of the report and the progress made against the 

Internal Audit Risk Based Plan 2021/22. 
 

2.2 Consider what comments, requests or recommendations, if any, they 
wish to make. 

 

 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 To help ensure that the Governance and Audit Committee monitors the 

performance of the Council’s Internal Audit Service, in accordance with 
its Terms of Reference. 

 

Tudalen 11

Agendwm 3



4. BACKGROUND 

 
4.1 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the 

Head of Audit is responsible for developing a risk-based annual audit 
plan which takes into account the Council’s risk management 
framework.  Within the Standards there is also a requirement for the 
Head of Audit to review and adjust the plan, as necessary, in response 
to changes in the Council’s business, risks, operations, programs, 
systems, controls and resources.  The Head of Audit must also ensure 
that Internal Audit resources are appropriate, sufficient and effectively 
deployed to achieve the approved plan.  
 

4.2 The Internal Audit Risk Based Plan for 2021/22 was submitted to the 
Governance & Audit Committee for consideration and approval on 12th 
July 2021.  The Plan outlined the audit assignments to be carried out 
which will provide adequate coverage to enable an overall opinion at 
the end of 2021/22.   
 

4.3 Progress made against the 2021/22 plan is attached as Appendix A 
and a summary of the individual audit assignments as at 8th March 
2022 is as follows:  
 

Status  
No. Of 

Audits 

Final Reports Issued  27 

Consultancy Work Completed 1 

Draft Reports Issued  3 

Awaiting Manager Review / Under Review 6 

Fieldwork in Progress 5 

Audit Fieldwork being Scoped 11 

Planned   5 

 

4.4 Appendix A details the status of each planned review, the audit 
opinion (where the audit has reached final report stage) and the 
number of any high, medium or low priority recommendations made to 
improve the internal control, governance and risk management 
environment.  To date 31 items of work have been completed to report 
stage and 27 of these have resulted in an audit opinion being provided, 
with 1 piece of work undertaken on a consultancy basis (this was 
reported to Governance and Audit Committee at the meeting on 6th 
December 2021).  Of the 31 items of work where a report has been 
issued, 1 piece of work was undertaken on a consultancy basis, 27 
have had the final reports issued with 3 reports at draft stage. A further 
6 assignments are awaiting Manager review, 5 assignments are 
currently on-going, with 11 being scoped for fieldwork to commence.  

Tudalen 12



The results of these Audits will be reported to future Governance and 
Audit Committee meetings.   
 

4.5 Based on the assessment of the strengths and weaknesses of the 
areas examined through testing of the effec
[...]
tee in accordance with its Terms of Reference to demonstrate 
compliance with the Prescribed Persons (Reports on Disclosures of 
Information) Regulation 2017 
 
 

4. THE COUNCIL’S WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 
 

4.1 At the 26th April 2021 Audit Committee, Members agreed to approve the 
proposed update to the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure, and 
instruct the Director of Human Resources to publish and raise awareness of the 
updated document. In line with this, a Council wide email / notification has been 
circulated to Council staff. 

Tudalen 23

Agendwm 4



4.2 The purpose of the Policy is to provide a means by which complaints of 
malpractice or wrongdoing can be raised by those who feel that other avenues 
for raising such issues are inappropriate. The Policy confirms that so far as 
possible, those raising concerns under the Policy will be treated confidentially. 
 

4.3 An updated Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure has been published on the 
Council’s website and awareness raising undertaken across Council Services.  

 
4.4 For Members information, the Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure will be kept 

under on-going review and where further updates are proposed, these will be 
reported to the Governance and Audit committee for consideration / approval.  

 
 
5. WHISTLEBLOWING ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 
5.1 The Terms of Reference for Governance and Audit Committee state: 

 
As a key element of new arrangements for corporate governance, designed to 
ensure openness, integrity and accountability, the [Governance and Audit] 
Committee will assist the Authority in discharging its responsibility for ensuring 
financial probity, without taking any action which might prejudice it. The 
Committee will [specifically in relation to overseeing a culture of zero 
tolerance towards serious wrongdoings]:- 
 
(C)  Review, scrutinise and issue reports and recommendations on the 

appropriateness of the Authority’s risk management, internal control and 
corporate govern
[...]

5.5  Based upon the information contained within this report, I conclude that overall 

the Council’s whistleblowing arrangements are appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
 
Richard Evans – Director, Human Resources 
 
 
 

Tudalen 37



Tudalen wag



  

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 

 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 
 

23rd March 2022  
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF 
FINANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES  

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

2021/22, INCORPORATING A SELF 
ASSESSMENT AGAINST THE 

CIPFA 2018 PRACTICAL 
GUIDANCE NOTE 

 
Author: Paul Griffiths (Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services)  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Governance and Audit Committee 

Annual Report 2021/22 together with a self-assessment against the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) publication ‘Audit 
Committees - Practical Guidance for Local Authorities & Police 2018 Edition’. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that Members: 
 
2.1 Review the Annual Report and self-assessment (Appendix 1 and Appendix 

1B respectively) and determine whether the Annual Report forms a balanced 
summary of the work undertaken by Governance and Audit Committee during 
2021/22.  

 
2.2 Subject to 2.1, endorse the proposals for improvement to further support the 

Governance and Audit Committee in the effective discharge of its Terms of 
Reference (and incorporate proposals for improvement within the Committee’s 
Support and Development Action Plan where relevant).  
 

2.3 Approve the Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report 2021/22 and its 
presentation to full Council.  
 

 
 
 
 

Tudalen 39

Agendwm 5



  

3. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure the Council’s Governance and Audit Committee is held to account 

for its work through, amongst other things, the publication of an Annual Report.  
 
4.  BACKGROUND  
 
4.1  The CIPFA pu
[...]
Strategy.  
 

2.2 Endorse an updated draft Risk Management Strategy and its reporting 
to Cabinet for consideration and, if deemed appropriate, approval.  

 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1  To ensure the Council’s risk management arrangements continue to be 

fit for purpose to support the delivery of Corporate Plan and Service 
Priorities.  

 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

Tudalen 59

Agendwm 6



  

4.1 The Council’s Risk Management Strategy sets out the overall purpose 
and framework for risk management within the organisation. The 
framework sets out two levels of risk:  

 Strategic Risks – those that the Council faces when delivering its 
Corporate Plan Priorities; and 

 Operational Risks – those associated with the delivery of service 
objectives and included within Service Delivery Plans. 

 
4.2 Within the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21, the following 

proposal for improvement was identified: 
 

“The Council’s Risk Management Strategy was last reviewed and 
approved by Audit Committee in December 2018. The Strategy should 
be reviewed and where required proposed updates reported to Audit 
Committee for consideration. In addition, as part of the review, regard 
should be given to the findings and recommendations included within 
the 2020/21 Internal Audit report ‘Risk Management’.” 

 
4.3 Following receipt of the Internal Audit Report earlier this financial year, 

the following risk management strategy related findings have been 
incorporated within the draft updated Strategy (this being included at 
Appendix A):  
 

 The responsibilities of Officers and Cabinet Members in respect 
of service delivery planning (that incorporates risk 
management). 

 An explanation of how the service delivery planning 
arrangements support the management of risk. 

 An explanation of the concept of risk appetite and the Council’s 
risk appetite in key areas. 

 
4.4 In addition, housekeeping updates have been incorporated into the 

updated Strategy, for example
[...]
s from published reports that were specific to 
Rhondda Cynon Taf Council and also national reports that relate to local 
authorities more generally, other public bodies and also Welsh Government. 

 
4.2  Audit Wales proposals for improvement are incorporated into the Council’s 

service delivery planning and monitoring arrangements, and the first progress 
update was reported to the Governance and Audit Committee on 26th April 
2021 and to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 12th May 2021. The 
second progress update setting out progress to November 2021 was reported 
to the Governance and Audit Committee on 6 December 2021.  The final update 
from the 2020 report is included as Appendix 1 and evidences good progress 
with recommendations either completed or, due to their nature, require work to 
be on-going, for example, developing a Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 
2022 – 26 and the Council’s work around ‘Keeping women and girls safe in 
RCT’ and homelessness. For Members information, where work is on-going, 
this will be incorporated into 2022/23 Service Delivery Plans and monitored as 
part of the Council’s operational performance management arrangements.  

 
4.3  Members are requested to review the year-end position statement at Appendix 

1 and (in addition to Members own lines of enquiry):  
 

o Consider whether there are any matters of a governance, internal control 
or risk management nature that require further action or attention; and 
 

o Consider whether there are any matters of a performance nature that 
require review by the Council’s scrutiny committees. 

 

 
5. AUDIT WALES – ANNUAL AUDIT SUMMARY 2021 
 
5.1 At the meeting of full Council held on 19 January 2022, Members received the 

Audit Wales Annual Audit Summary 2021.  In line with the position noted at 
paragraph 4.1, the Annual Audit Summary 2021 contained proposals for 
improvement/recommendations from published reports that were specific to 
Rhondda Cynon Taf as well as natio

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on Wednesday, 23 
March 2022 at 5.00 pm. 

 
Chair in attendance: - Mr C Jones 

 
County Borough Councillors:  

 
Councillor K Jones Councillor M Adams 
Councillor J Barton Councillor J Cullwick 

Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor S Rees 
Councillor S Trask Councillor E Webster 

   Councillor R Williams  
 
 

Officers in attendance: -  
 

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Mr I Traylor, Service Director, Pensions, Procurement, & Transactional Services  

Mr P Griffiths, Service Director, Finance & Improvement Services  
Ms S Jayne-Byrne, Performance Audit Manager (Audit Wales) 

Mr P Cushion, Head of Employee Relations 
Ms L Cumpston, Audit Manager 

Marc Crumbie – Head of Procurement  
 

Lay Members: - 
 

Mr J Roszkowski 
Mr J Mehu  

 
 
47   WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

 
The Chair welcomed the attendees to the virtual meeting of the Governance and 
Audit Committee with a particular welcome to the new Lay Members.  
Apologies of absence were received from County Borough Councillors J 
Edwards, M Griffiths, M Norris, and G Davies.  
 

 

48   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

49   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 7th February 2022 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 
 

 



 

 

50   PROGRESS AGAINST THE INTERNAL AUDIT RISK BASED PLAN 2021/22  
 
The Audit Manager provided a brief overview on the position statement of 
progress made against the audit work included and approved within the Internal 
Audit Risk Based Plan 2021/22.   
Members were informed that of the er 31 audit assignments where a report has 
been issued, 1 was undertaken on a consultancy basis, 27 had final reports 
issued and 3 reports were at draft stage. The Audit Manager went on to update 
Members that a further 6 assignments were awaiting management review, 5 
assignments were at the fieldwork stage and 11 assignments were at the audit 
fieldwork scoping stage. The Audit Manager added that an updated position 
statement will be reported to the next Governance and Audit Committee 
meeting.  
 
Members were also informed of the 3 audit assignments where the audit opinion 
reported was ‘limited assurance’ and the Audit Manager informed Members that 
all recommendations reported by Internal Audit had been agreed to be 
implemented by management and follow-up reviews will be incorporated into the 
2022/23 audit plan.  
 
Members were directed to Appendix A of the report which highlighted the details 
of each planned review, the audit opinion, and the number of high, medium or 
low priority recommendations made to improve the internal audit control, 
governance and risk management environment. The Audit Manager informed 
Members that, to date, 96 recommendations had been made and the status of 
these will be reviewed on an ongoing basis to ensure they are implemented.  
 
The Chair thanked the Audit Manager for the detailed report and referred to 
Members for questions.  
 
One Member raised concern surrounding the Fostering and Adoption payments 
and the potential for disruption particularly in light of recent foster carer 
recruitment issues. The Member highlighted the importance of foster carers 
within the community and ensuring fostering and adoption payments are made  
on time, and requested reassurance around there being no adverse impact on 
service delivery.  
 
The Audit Manager advised that the Council’s Adoption & Foster Carer Service 
forms part of the Valleys, Vale and Cardiff (VVC) collaborative with Rhondda 
Cynon Taf Council (RCT).  Under these arrangements RCT has responsibility for 
deciding whether a child needs to be adopted, for completing the financial 
assessment calculation and for subsequent payments. The VVC are responsible 
for carrying out the child's assessment of support, matching them with a family 
and assessing the financial support which will be necessary.  During the review 
it was identified that there were gaps in the policy framework for sharing 
information between partners, a need for information to be shared on a timely 
basis and a regular process for the review and re-assessment of payments 
made, especially where care plans are being extended or amended.  The review 
process also ensures that payment calculations are accurate and in line with 
care plans and need to be undertaken independently. The Audit Manager 
confirmed that the audit assignment did not identify any adverse impact in 
respect of service delivery and fed back that management has agreed to the 
implementation of the recommendations contained within the Final Report, and 
these recommendations will be monitored to ensure they are implemented in 
accordance with the agreed timescales included within the Management 

 



 

 

Implementation Plan.  A follow up review will also be undertaken in 2022/23 to 
ensure that all recommendations have been fully implemented.    
 
Mr M Jehu raised a query surrounding the 6 recommendations in respect of the 
Ty Gwyn Pupil Referral Unit and whether there were any safety concerns 
identified.  
 
The Audit Manager advised that when establishment-based audit visits are 
undertaken, the areas examined include, for example, School Private Fund, 
Purchasing Card, Governance and Safeguarding.  When providing assurance on 
the area of Safeguarding, auditors carry out a testing programme to check that 
all staff are appropriately trained in safeguarding, there are up to date policies in 
place which are known to all staff and are subject to regular review by the 
Governing Body, and staff have been subject to appropriate pre-employment 
checks before commencing in post. The assurance and audit opinion provided 
by Internal Audit relates to the internal control environment, the audit opinion 
based on an evidence-based review of appropriate documentation and 
supporting documents to confirm compliance with Safeguarding Policies; the 
Audit Manager confirmed that the audit assignment did not identify safeguarding 
safety concerns in this regard. The Audit Manager added that the priority rating 
of all findings is reported to the Governance and Audit Committee throughout the 
year in accordance with progress against the audit plan.    
 
 
Following discussions, the Governance and Audit Committee RESOLVED:  
 

- To consider the content of the report and progress made against the 
Internal Audit Risk Based Plan 2021/22.  
 

 
51   WHISTLE BLOWING ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  

 
The Head of Employee Relations provided a brief overview of the Annual 
Whistleblowing Report 2021/22 in accordance with the Prescribed Persons 
Regulation 2017. 
 
The Head of Employee Relations referred Members to Section 4.1 of the 
covering report, that noted the instruction from the 26th April 2021 Audit 
Committee for the Director of Human Resources to publish and raise awareness 
of the updated Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure. The Head of Employee 
Relations provided confirmation to the Committee that a Council wide email / 
notification was circulated to Council Staff and published on the Council’s 
website, and that whistleblowing continues to form part of the Council’s induction 
process. 
 
The Head of Employee Relations went on to refer Members to Appendix 1, the 
Whistleblowing Annual Report 2021/22, which clarified the purpose of the 
Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure together with the processes to be followed 
when raising a concern. The Head of Employee Relations informed Members 
that the Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure will be kept under on-going review 
and any updates proposed will be reported to the Governance and Audit 
Committee for consideration and, if deemed appropriate, approval.  
 
Members were then directed to Section 4 / Table 1 of the report that set out the 
disclosures raised under the Policy during 2021/22 and the actions taken, and 

 



 

 

were informed that all occasions of whistleblowing referrals have been 
investigated and where appropriate necessary actions have been taken. The 
Head of Employee Relations fed back that based on the action taken during 
2021/22, as set out in the Annual Report, the Director of Human Resources has 
concluded that the Council’s whistleblowing arrangements were appropriate.  
 
The Chair fed back that the awareness raising work undertaken was reassuring 
and the position that referrals are being made and thoroughly investigated 
demonstrated an awareness of the Policy and its effectiveness.  
 
The Head of Employee Relations added that moving forward opportunities will 
be explored to utilise the Council’s new HR / Payroll system for awareness 
raising of the Policy to continue to support the Council’s proactive work in this 
area.  
 
A Member raised a query in respect of the whistleblowing activity on community 
recycling centres and whether there has been further progress since January. 
The Head of Employee Relations advised that investigations have now been 
completed and some members of staff have either resigned or have left the 
Council.  
 
Following discussions, the Governance and Audit Committee RESOLVED:  
 

- To approve the Whistleblowing Annual report 2021/22 in line with 
requirements placed upon the Council by the 2017 regulations.  
 

 
52   GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  

 
The Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services presented the 
Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report 2021/22 together with a self-
assessment against the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
publication ‘Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and 
Police 2028 Edition’.  
 
The Service Director provided an overview of the work delivered by the 
Governance and Audit Committee in 2021/22, in line with its agreed work 
programme, and concluded that based on the work undertaken, the Governance 
and Audit Committee has delivered its Terms of Reference.  
 
The Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services went on to provide 
an overview of the self-assessment against the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy publication ‘Audit Committees – Practical Guidance 
for Local Authorities and Police 2028 Edition’, at section 3 of the report, and 
informed Members that good progress had been made to implement proposals 
for improvement reported in 2020/21. The Service Director added that the 
2021/22 self-assessment process has identified 2 areas for improvement to 
further support and reinforce existing arrangements, these being to refresh the 
training needs assessment to inform a new learning and development plan for 
the Committee for 2022/23 and develop a library of on-line learning material, 
with these areas to be progressed in 2022/23 subject to agreement of the 
Committee.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee RESOLVED:  
 

 



 

 

- To review the Annual Report and Self-assessment, and determined the 
Annual report forms a balanced summary of the work undertaken by the 
Governance and Audit Committee during 2021/22. 
 

- To approve the Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report 
2021/22 and its presentation to full Council. 

 
53   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  

 
The Head of Procurement provided Members with an update on the draft Risk 
Management Strategy and informed the Committee that the Strategy has been 
in place since 2014, with the aim of setting out the overall purpose and 
framework for risk management within the organisation, and contains two levels 
of risk:  
 

- Strategic Risks – those that the Council faces when delivering its 
Corporate Plan Priorities; and  

- Operational Risks – those associated with the delivery of service 
objectives and included within Service Delivery Plans.  

 
The Head of Procurement went on to inform Members that the Council’s 
2020/21 Annual Governance Statement contained a recommendation for the 
Risk Management Strategy to be reviewed and updated, taking into account the 
findings and recommendations reported within the Internal Audit Report ‘Risk 
Management’, and provided confirmation to the Committee that this 
recommendation has been completed as set out in Section 4 of the covering 
report. The Head of Procurement added that the updated draft Risk 
Management Strategy is set out for the Committee’s consideration at Appendix 
A.  
 
The Chair was pleased with the comprehensive report and with specific regard 
to the updates incorporated within the draft Strategy, commented that setting out 
the Council’s risk appetite will help to further reinforce risk management 
arrangements.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee RESOLVED:  
 

- To review and provide feedback on the updated draft Risk Management 
Strategy  
 

- To endorse an updated draft Risk Management Strategy and its reporting 
to Cabinet for consideration and if deemed appropriate, for approval.  

  
 

 

54   COUNCIL PROGRESS UPDATE: AUDIT WALES ANNUAL AUDIT 
SUMMARY 2020 AND ANNUAL AUDIT SUMMARY 2021  
 
The Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services presented the report 
which provided Members with progress updates on the implementation of 
proposals for improvement that have been reported within the Audit Wales 2020 
and 2021 Annual Audit Summaries. Members were advised that the 2021 
Annual Audit Summary was presented by Audit Wales to full Council in January 
2022.  
 
With regard to the 2020 Annual Audit Summary, the Service Director fed back 

 



 

 

that three progress updates have been reported to the Governance and Audit 
Committee during 2021/22, these being in April 2021, December 2021 and to 
this meeting. The Service Director referred to the latest progress update, as set 
out at Appendix 1, and fed back that good progress can be evidenced with 
recommendations either completed, or due to their nature, require work to be 
on-going, for example, the Council’s work to tackle homelessness. The Service 
Director added that where work is on-going, these will be incorporated into 
2022/23 Service Delivery Plans and monitored as part of the Council’s 
operational performance management arrangements.  
 
The Service Director went on to provide an overview of progress made to date to 
implement recommendations / proposals for improvement included within the 
Audit Wales Annual Audit Summary 2021, a summary included at Table 1 of the 
covering report and a detailed update at Appendix 2. The Service Director 
informed the Committee that the Annual Audit Summary 2021 contained 
recommendations / proposals for improvement from published reports that were 
specific to Rhondda Cynon Taf Council as well as national reports that relate to 
local authorities more generally, other public bodies and also Welsh 
Government. The Service Director added that further progress updates would be 
reported to the Governance and Audit Committee during 2022/23 in line with its 
agreed work programme.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee RESOLVED:  
 

- That there were no matters of a governance, internal control or risk 
management nature that required action on attention by the Governance 
and Audit Committee.  
 

- That there were no matters of a performance nature that required review 
by the Councils Scrutiny team 

 
55   TO CONSIDER PASSING THE FOLLOWING UNDER-MENTIONED 

RESOLUTION:  
 
It was RESOLVED: “That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) for the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
the exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of the Schedule 12A 
of the Act”. 
 

 

56   ANTI-FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Service Director – Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services set out 
the updated draft Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy, outlined the 
progress made to date against the Anti-Fraud, Bribery & Corruption work 
programme for 2021/22 and provided a proposed work programme for 2022/23. 
Members were also updated on the national picture, as provided through the 
public sector anti-fraud network, of increased fraudulent activity during the 
Covid-19 lockdown and the proactive steps taken by the Council to mitigate risk 
of fraud and corruption in this regard. The Service Director went on to inform 
Members that during 2021/22 the Council has taken necessary preventative 
steps to raise awareness around vigilance and appropriate sharing of 
intelligence across the anti-fraud network.  
 
Following discussion, it was RESOLVED:  

 



 

 

 
- To review and consider the updated Council Anti-Fraud, Bribery & 

Corruption Strategy.  
 

- To review the outcomes on the anti-fraud work progress during 2021/22.  
 

- Consider the proposed work to be undertaken in 2022/23 and provide 
guidance where necessary within the Terms of Reference of the 
Committee.  

 
 
 
 
This meeting closed at 5.55 pm Mr Christopher Jones 

Chairman. 
 
 


